27, § 25607.2(a)(1), (2). This is known as the “safe 

harbor” warning. A party that fails to provide such a 

warning or otherwise establish an exception may be 

enjoined, Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(a), and 

“is liable for a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand 

five hundred dollars ($2,500) per day for each violation,” 

id. § 25249.7(b)(1). 

Prop. 65 enforcement actions “may be brought by 
the Attorney General in the name of the people of the 
State of California, by a district attorney,” by a city 
attorney or city prosecutor, or “by a person in the